

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTIN ROSSUM,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH PATRICK, WARDEN ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUDITH RESNIK
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-1447

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JEFFREY T. GREEN
LISA E. JONES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 28, 2012

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	15
I. THE QUESTION OF WHEN A § 2254 HEARING IS AUTHORIZED IN FEDERAL COURT ON REVIEW OF A STATE HABEAS PETITION IS ONE OF SUBSTANTIAL AND RECURRING IMPORTANCE TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF AEDPA.....	15
A. The Issues Explained.....	15
B. Conflicts and Confusion.....	17
1. <i>Richter's</i> Scope	18
2. The State And Federal Courts' Application Of <i>Strickland</i> Was Unreasonable.	20
3. <i>Pinholster's</i> Scope	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. A REVIEW OF <i>ROSSUM</i> PROVIDES THE APPROPRIATE MEANS BY WHICH TO RESOLVE CONFUSION RESULTING FROM <i>RICHTER</i> AND <i>PINHOLSTER</i>	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	1a
APPENDIX A: <i>Rossum v. Patrick</i> , No. 09-5566 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2011) (opinion).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Rossum v. Patrick</i> , No. 09-5566 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2010) (opinion).....	35a
APPENDIX C: <i>Rossum v. Scribner, et al.</i> , No. 07-CV-1590-JLS (S.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2009) (order).....	64a
APPENDIX D: <i>Rossum v. Patrick</i> , No. 09-5566 (9th Cir. Nov. 29, 2011) (order on rehearing)..	85a
APPENDIX E: <i>In re Kristin Rossum on Habeas Corpus</i> , No. S148884 (Cal. Aug. 8, 2007) (order).....	86a
APPENDIX F: <i>Declaration of Steven H. Richeimer, M.D.</i>	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ahmed v. Houk</i> , No. 2:07-CV-658, 2011 WL 4005328 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2011).	24
<i>Atkins v. Clarke</i> , 642 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 446 (2011).	23
<i>Ballinger v. Prelesnik</i> , No. 09-CV-13886, 2012 WL 591931 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 23 2012)	24
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , No. 07-70037, 2012 WL 688519 (5th Cir. Mar. 5, 2012)	24
<i>Coddington v. Cullen</i> , No. CIV S-01-1290 KJM GGH DP, 2011 WL 2118855 (E.D. Cal. May 27, 2011)	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	3, 17, 23, 26
<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011) (Kozinski, C.J., concurring), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 414 (2011).....	18, 27
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Hale v. Davis</i> , No. 07-12397, 2011 WL 3163375 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2011)	24
<i>Hearn v. Ryan et. al.</i> , No. CV 08-448-PHX-MHM, 2011 WL 1526912, at *2 (D. Ariz. Apr. 21, 2011)	24
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Kelly</i> , 650 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 64 (2011)...	24
<i>James v. Schirro</i> , 659 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Johnson v. Secretary, DOC</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	4, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , No. 10-209, slip. op. (U.S. Mar. 21, 2012)	18
<i>Lynch v. Hudson</i> , No. 2:07-CV-948, 2011 WL 4537890 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2011)...	24
<i>McCamey v. Epps</i> , No. 10-60224, 2011 WL 4445998 (5th Cir. Sept. 27, 2011).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , No. 10-444, slip. op. (U.S. Mar. 21, 2012)	18
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995)	13
<i>Showers v. Beard</i> , 635 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 19
<i>Skipwith v. McNeil</i> , No. 08-60361-CIV, 2011 WL 1598829 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2011)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 1054.3	7, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
§ 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(e).....	<i>passim</i>

RULE

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases In the United States District Courts.....	<i>passim</i>
